






































































Project 
Company Name : Egypt Stone 

Type of sample 
Location 
Delivery Date 
Reporting Date 
Reporting No. 
Sample No. 

Materias test 

Consuiting Engineering Bureau & Laboratories 

Dear Gentleman, 

: Electric Express Train, from Al Ain Sokhna to Marsa Matrouh 
:Sub-Ballast 

:11/02/2023 
: St. (408+600) : (411+600) 

: 168 

:02 

AwigiL£uoLessa 

: 18/02/2023 

CEL. 

Attached here with the Sub-Ballast delivered on 11/02/2023 

Signatu� /... 

1. Sieve analysis according to ASTM D-422. 
2. Material finer than sieve No. 200 according ASTM D-1140. 
3. Liquid limits and plasticity index of soil according to ASTM D-4318. 
4. Proctor test according to ASTM D-1557. 
5. Specific Gravity & Absorption according to ASTM C-127 & D 6473. 

6. CBR according to ASTM D-1883 

7. Los Anglos according to ASTM C-131. 

Note: The sample was brought by the client to our laboratory and the laboratory is not 
responsible for the way it is taken 

CEL 

3 EI Malek El Afdal Street 
Zamalek, Cairo. 
Tel.& Fax : 27367231 - 27363093 IAS 

ACCREDITED 
Tostiny Labortatory www.cel-egypt.con 



Company Name 
Project 
Type of sample 

Location 
Delivery Date 
Reporting Date 
Reporting No. 
Sample No. 
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: Egypt Stone 

: Llectric Express Train, from Al Ain Sokhna to Marsa Matrouh 
:Sub-Ballast 
: St. (408+600): (411+600) 
:11/02/2023 
:18/02/2023 

: 168 

: 02 

Sieve Size 

3 EI Malek El Afdal Street 

Zamalek, Cairo. 

(mm) 

Results of sieve analysis according to ASTM D-422. 

63.5 
S0 
38 
25 
19 

12.5 
9.5 

4.75 

Consutting Engineering Bureau & Laboratories 

2.00 

0.425 
0.075 

Tie test resul_ansl 
Signaturel.. 

Tel.& Fax : 27367231 - 27363093 

Passing % 

100 
100 

98.3 
81.9 

70.1 
42.3 

CEL 

40.6 
30.6 

20.8 
10.7 

Aasig cA uldtl Jas Sieve Size (mm) 

5.3 

2 

IAS 
ACCREDITED 
Testino Labortatory 

Job specification limits 
(ASTM D-422) 

1 

Min. 

100 
100 
90 
55 

40 

26 

15 

3 

Upper Limit 

0 

Results 

Max. 

10 

100 
100 

Lower Limit 

100 
85 

75 

50 

35 

25 

ebmply- Not Comply ) with specifications limits. 
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100 

www.cel-egypt.com 
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Project 
Type of sample 

Location 
Delivery Date 
Reporting Date 
Reporting No. 
Sample No. 

Signature /... 
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Zamalek, Cairo. 

Consulting Engineering Buroau & Laboratorios 

: Electric Express Train, from AL Ain Sokhna to Marsa Matrouh : Sub-Ballast 

: St. (408t600) : (411+600) 
: 11/02/2023 
: 18/02/2023 

: 168 

: 02 

CEL 

Materials finer than 75 um (no.200) sieve 
by washing ASTM D-1140. 

Test 

Percentage of material finer than 
Sieve Size 75 uM (No.200) 

Tel.& Fax : 27367231 - 27363093 
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IAS 
ACCREDITED 
Tustiny Labortatory 

Results 
(%) 
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Project 
Company Name : Egypt Stone 

Type of sample 
Location 

Delivery Date 
Reporting Date 
Reporting No. 
Sample No. 

Conultina Engineering Bureau & Laborn torles 

Jolesso 

Electric Express Train, from AlL Ain Sokhna to Marsa Matrouh 

Sub-Ballast 

:11/02/2023 

Zamalek, Cairo. 

: St. (408+600) : (411+t600) 

: 18/02/2023 

: 168 

: 02 

Liquid Limit 

Plastic Limit 

Results of liquid limit and plasticity index 
of soils according to ASTM D-4318 

wigt Lau 

Plasticity Index 

3 El Malek El Afdal Street 

CEL 

Test 

Signature s 

Tel.& Fax : 27367231 - 27363093 
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IAS 
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Company Name : Egypt Stone 
Project 

Location 
Type of sample :Sub-Ballast 

Delivery Date 
Reporting Date 

Reporting No. 
Sample No. 
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denisty ( 

gm/cm²) 
2.25 

2.2 
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Consulting Engineering Bureau & Laboratories 

: Electric Express Train, from Al Ain Sokhna to Marsa Matrouh 

: St. (408+600) : (411+600) 
:11/02/2023 

: 18/02/2023 

:168 

:02 

Max dry density (gm/em?) 

Optimum moisture content % 

3 EI Malek El Afdal Street 
Zamalek, Cairo. 

CEL. 

Moisture- Density relation of soil 
Test result (Modified proctor test) 

ASTM D-1557 

Tel.& Fax : 27367231 - 27363093 
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water content % 

:2.21 

: 6.8 
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IAS 
ACCREDITED 
Testing Lubortutory 

7 9 
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Company Name : Egypt Stone 
Project 
Type of sample 
Location 
Delivery Date 
Reporting Date 
Reporting No. 
Sample No. 

Note: 
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3 EI Malek E! Afdal Street 
Zamalek, Cairo. 

Results of Specific Gravity and Absorption 

Bulk Specific Gravity (OD) 

Absorption % 

Bulk Specific Gravity ($SD) 
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Apparent Specific Gravity. 

CEL 

of Course Aggregate 
ASTM C127 & D 6473 

(OD) Refer to Oven Dry. 
(SSD) Refer to Saturated Surface Dry. 

Tel.& Fax : 27367231 - 27363093 
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IAS 
ACCREDITED 
Tosting Labortatory 

Results 
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2.53 

2.61 
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Company Name : Egypt Stone 
Project 
Type of sample 
Location 

Delivery Date 
Reporting Date 

Reporting No. 
Sample No. 

Notes : 

mm 
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CBR Result 
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Tel.& Fax: 27367231 - 27363093 

ASTMD 1883 

Inch 
0.025 
0.050 

Siønature 

0.075 

0.100 
0.125 

0.150 
0.175 

St. Value 

0.200 
0.225 

0.250 

Stress (Mpa) 

7 

LAS 
ACCREDITED 
Testiny Lubortutory 
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Attached graph showspenetration resistance versus penetration magnitude. 
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Load Penetration Curve of CBR Test 
ASTM D-1883 

Tel.& Fax : 27367231 - 27363093 
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Gompany: 
EGYPT STONE 

Project 
Delivery Date 
Report Date 
Sample ld 
Type 
Source 
Report No. 

Consulting Engineering Bureau & Laboratories 

:Electric express train. 

: 08/06/2023 
:15/06/2023 

: Sub-ballast sample No.1 
:Coarse Aggregate 
: Site 
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Zamalek, Cairo. 

Coarse Aggregate 

RESISTANCE TO DEGRADATION 

OF SMALL SIZE AGGREGATE BY ABRASION 

AND IMPACT IN LOS ANGELES MACHINE 
ASTM C 131 

Amount of loss by abrasion and impact (%) 

" According to project specs : 

Shall not exceed 30 % 

CEL 

The amount of loss by abrasion and impact for moderate weathering: 

The TesResults4kga 

3 El Malek El Afdal Street 

Sianature P4AA, 

Test 

TeL& Fax : 27367231 - 27363093 
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(when Subjected to 500 revolutions) 
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Results 

Not Comply) with Spec. Limits 

ACCREDITED 

26.5 

Teuting Luboratoty 

www.cel-egypt.com 
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Company Name : Egypt Stone 
Project 
Type of sample 
Location 
Delivery Date 
Reporting Date 
Reporting No. 
Sample No. 

Note: 

Consuiting Engineering Bureau &, Laboratories 

Electric Express Train, from Al Ain Sokhna to Marsa Matrouh 

Sub-Ballast 

: St. (408+600) : (411+600) 
:11/02/2023 

: 18/02/2023 

Signatiye /..... 

: 168 

: 02 

3 EI Malek E! Afdal Street 
Zamalek, Cairo. 

Results of Specific Gravity and Absorption 

Bulk Specific Gravity (OD) 

Absorption % 

Bulk Specific Gravity ($SD) 

Test 

Apparent Specific Gravity. 

CEL 

of Course Aggregate 
ASTM C127 & D 6473 

(OD) Refer to Oven Dry. 
(SSD) Refer to Saturated Surface Dry. 

Tel.& Fax : 27367231 - 27363093 

6 

IAS 
ACCREDITED 
Tosting Labortatory 

Results 

2.51 

2.53 

2.61 

3.40 

www.cel-egypt.com 



Company Name : Egypt Stone 
Project 
Type of sample 
Location 

Delivery Date 
Reporting Date 

Reporting No. 
Sample No. 

Notes : 

mm 

0.64 
1.27 

1-

1.91 
2.54 

3.18 
3.81 
4.45 

5.08 
5.71 
6.35 

CBR Result 

Consulting Engineoring Buroau & Laboratorios 

: Electric Express Train, from Al Ain Sokhna to Marsa Matrouh 

: Sub-Ballast 

3 El Malek El Afdal Street 
Zamalek, Cairo. 

: St. (408+600) : (411+600) 
:11/02/2023 

At 0.1 inch (2.54 mm) 
penetration 

: 18/02/2023 

:168 

: 02 

Test Results of California Bearing Ratio on Base Materials 

penetration 

CEL 

6.90 

Tel.& Fax: 27367231 - 27363093 

ASTMD 1883 

Inch 
0.025 
0.050 

Siønature 

0.075 

0.100 
0.125 

0.150 
0.175 

St. Value 

0.200 
0.225 

0.250 

Stress (Mpa) 

7 

LAS 
ACCREDITED 
Testiny Lubortutory 

stress on piston (Mpa) 

Sample results 

6.04 

4.39 
4.93 

5.51 
6.04 

6.48 

Attached graph showspenetration resistance versus penetration magnitude. 
2- he sajplarent. opaetedt0 ihy density of 2.21 (gm /cm) 

at 6.8% optimug, water f 
3Surcharge fossk43 KL 

6.94 
7.39 
7.85 
8.30 
8.75 

CBR % 

87.5 

wwW.cel-egypt.com 
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Company 
Project 
Type of sample 
Location 
Delivery Date 
Reporting Date 
Reporting No. 
Sample No. 

10.00 

Stress 
on 

Piston 

(MPa) 
9.00 

8.00 

7.00 

6.00 

5.00 

4.00 

Name 

3.00 

2.00 

1.00 

0.00 

: Egypt Stone 

Consulting Engineering Bureau & Laboratories 

: Electrie Express Train, from AI Ain Sokhna to Marsa Matrouh 
:Sub-Ballast 
: St. (408t600) : (411+600) 
:11/02/2023 
: 18/02/2023 

:168 

:02 

3 El Malek El Afdal Street 
Zamalek, Cairo. 

Signarea 

CEL 

Load Penetration Curve of CBR Test 
ASTM D-1883 

Tel.& Fax : 27367231 - 27363093 

2 3 

Penetration (mm) 

8 

IAS 
ACCREDITED 
Testing Labortalory 
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Gompany: 
EGYPT STONE 

Project 
Delivery Date 
Report Date 
Sample ld 
Type 
Source 
Report No. 

Consulting Engineering Bureau & Laboratories 

:Electric express train. 

: 08/06/2023 
:15/06/2023 

: Sub-ballast sample No.1 
:Coarse Aggregate 
: Site 
:01 

Zamalek, Cairo. 

Coarse Aggregate 

RESISTANCE TO DEGRADATION 

OF SMALL SIZE AGGREGATE BY ABRASION 

AND IMPACT IN LOS ANGELES MACHINE 
ASTM C 131 

Amount of loss by abrasion and impact (%) 

" According to project specs : 

Shall not exceed 30 % 

CEL 

The amount of loss by abrasion and impact for moderate weathering: 

The TesResults4kga 

3 El Malek El Afdal Street 

Sianature P4AA, 

Test 

TeL& Fax : 27367231 - 27363093 

amly 

(when Subjected to 500 revolutions) 

LAS 

Results 

Not Comply) with Spec. Limits 

ACCREDITED 

26.5 

Teuting Luboratoty 

www.cel-egypt.com 




